of the lease term was treated as an operating lease. The payment made on entering into or
acquiring a leasehold land was accounted for as prepaid lease payments that were
amortised over the lease term in accordance with the pattern of benefits provided.

Upon the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117 in relation to classification of lease of
land, the Group reassessed the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an
operating lease based on the extent of risks and rewards associated with the land. The
Group has determined that all leasehold land of the Group are in substance is a finance
lease and has reclassified its leasehold land from prepaid lease payments to property,
plant and equipment.

The reclassification has been made retrospectively and does not affect the profit or loss
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 and the preceding year corresponding
financial year ended 31 December 2009.

The following comparatives figures have been restated following the adoption of the
amendments to FRS 117:

   31 December 2009
Group As restated   Adjustment   As previously stated

Consolidated statements
of financial position

Cost RM RM RM
Property, plant and
equipment

59,193,514 7,329,712 51,863,802

Prepaid lease payments - (7,541,148) 7,541,148
Land use rights 211,436 211,436 -

Consolidated statements
 of comprehensive
 income

Other expenses 23,585,646 (39,683) 23,625,329
Administrative expenses  6,406,020 (39,666) 6,445,686
Depreciation 2,714,878 79,349 2,635,529

 4

(c)  FRS 139 : Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in financial instruments of the Group to be
categorized and measured using the accounting policies summarized below:

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

   A financial instrument is recognized in the financial statements when, and only, the

Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

   A financial instrument is recognized init ially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a

financial instrument not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that